OSCAR INDIA Announces OSCAR Convention 2023: A Grand Celebration of Amateur Radio and STEM Education in Santiniketan, Bolpur, West Bengal

PAN-India Group Marks 102nd Anniversary of Amateur Radio in India with a Vibrant Convention to Unite Enthusiasts and Inspire New Operators

[City, Date] – OSCAR INDIA, a PAN-India group proudly celebrates the 102nd anniversary of licensed practice of amateur radio in India, a communication medium that has played a vital role globally. In the captivating town of Santiniketan, Bolpur, West Bengal, the highly anticipated OSCAR Convention 2023 will take place on the 23rd and 24th of September. This grand celebration of amateur radio and its impact on STEM education will unite enthusiasts in entire India. Santiniketan, renowned as the place where the first Nobel laureate in Asia, Rabindranath Tagore, resided, sets the stage for the OSCAR Convention 2023. The convention offers a vibrant atmosphere, diverse activities, and the opportunity to delve into the world of amateur radio while fostering a community of passionate operators.

Amateur radio, also known as ham radio, has been experiencing a global resurgence, fueled by the growing interest in science, technology, engineering, and mathematics (STEM) education. OSCAR INDIA, an initiative of the All India School of Management and Information Technology (AISMIT), has been instrumental in advancing amateur radio in India by offering free open-source online classes and training programs.

OSCAR INDIA's commitment to promoting amateur radio is reflected in their comprehensive approach, utilizing platforms like Google Meet and maintaining a successful YouTube channel (@oscarindia) with over 1,00,000 viewers. Over the past four years, the organization has successfully trained students from more than 20 states of India.

The OSCAR Convention 2023, set against the backdrop of the picturesque town of Santiniketan, Bolpur, West Bengal, is expected to be a highlight in the amateur radio community. The convention aims to celebrate the achievements of amateur radio operators, inspire new enthusiasts, and foster a vibrant and knowledgeable community.

During the convention, attendees can look forward to a wide range of exciting activities. Radio sports events will provide participants with an opportunity to demonstrate their skills and compete in friendly contests. Interactive sessions, knowledge-sharing forums, and insightful presentations

by industry experts will offer valuable learning opportunities for attendees of all experience levels.

"We are thrilled to announce the OSCAR Convention 2023, which will bring together passionate individuals who share a common love for amateur radio," said Nilkantha Chatterjee, Co-Founder of OSCAR INDIA. "The convention is a testament to our organization's dedication and commitment to promoting amateur radio across India. We invite radio operators, aspiring hams, and enthusiasts from all backgrounds to join us for a remarkable experience filled with learning, camaraderie, and the joy of radio communication."

The OSCAR Convention 2023 will also feature the inclusion of the Amateur Station Operators Certificate examination. This examination provides individuals with the opportunity to obtain or upgrade their amateur radio licenses.

"The 102nd anniversary of licensed practice of amateur radio in India is a significant milestone, and we are proud to celebrate this occasion," said Ms. Sayani Dey another Co-Founder of OSCAR INDIA. "However, we recognize that there is a need to increase the number of active amateur radio operators in the country. OSCAR INDIA is dedicated to addressing this challenge by providing free training programs and resources to individuals interested in becoming enthusiastic and knowledgeable amateur radio operators. And we will help everyone to be a ham not only a license holder."

This convention will serve as a platform for participants to connect with fellow radio enthusiasts, share experiences, and forge lasting friendships.

For more information about the OSCAR Convention 2023, including registration details and the event schedule, please visit **www.beaham.in** For media inquiries, interviews, or press passes, please contact Ms. Sayani Dey at **sayani.aismit@gmail.com** or 9477066201.